

No. 18-2926

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NIZAR WEHBI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF
NORTH DAKOTA; MARK J. HARDY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE NORTH DAKOTA BOARD OF PHARMACY; TYLER
G. LANNOYE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE NORTH
DAKOTA BOARD OF PHARMACY; AND WAYNE STENEHJEM, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NORTH DAKOTA,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of North Dakota

**BRIEF FOR THE ALLIANCE FOR TRANSPARENT AND
AFFORDABLE PRESCRIPTIONS, THE COMMUNITY ONCOLOGY
ALLIANCE, AND AMERICAN PHARMACIES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND URGING
AFFIRMANCE**

Daniel L. Geysler
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
Walnut Glen Tower
8144 Walnut Hill Lane, Ste. 1000
Dallas, TX 75231
Tel.: (214) 396-0441
dgeysler@adjtlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument.....	9
A. PBMs are engaged in abusive practices with serious consequences for consumers, industry stakeholders, and a functioning healthcare market.....	9
B. States can exercise their traditional regulatory power to curb PBM abuse without triggering ERISA preemption.....	26
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	27
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	29, 30
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	29
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	30
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	30
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	5, 28, 30
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	29
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	26
Statute and rule:	
29 U.S.C. 1144(a).....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....	1
Miscellaneous:	
Advisory Council on Employee Welfare and Pension Benefit Plans, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>PBM Compensation and Fee Disclosure</i> (2014)	5
N. Boytsov, et al., <i>Impact of Plan-Level Access Restrictions on Effectiveness of Biologics Among Patients with Rheumatoid or</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Psoriatic Arthritis</i> , 4 Pharmacoeconomics Open (2020) < https://tinyurl.com/step-therapy-pbm >	23
Steve Brawner, <i>Gov. Hutchinson signs pharmacy legislation; critiques marijuana process</i> , Talk Business & Politics (Mar. 15, 2018) < https://tinyurl.com/brawner-pbm >	25
Johanna Butler, NASHP, <i>States Assert their Drug Purchasing Power to Capture Savings for Medicaid</i> (Nov. 18, 2019).....	24
Giovanni Caforio, M.D., Testimony before the Senate Finance Comm. (Feb. 26, 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/bristol-myers-pbm >	20
Linda Cahn, Managed Care, <i>When is a brand a generic? In a contract with a PBM</i> (Sept. 1, 2010) < https://tinyurl.com/cahn-pbm >	14
David Dayen, American Prospect, <i>The Hidden Monopolies that Raise Drug Prices</i> (Mar. 28, 2017)	5, 21
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Office of Inspector Gen., <i>High-Price Drugs Are Increasing Federal Payments for Medicare Part D Catastrophic Coverage</i> (Jan. 4, 2017)	20
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Office of Inspector General, <i>Concerns with Rebates in the Medicare Part D Program</i> (Mar. 2011).....	15
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Office of Inspector General, <i>Fraud and Abuse; Removal of Safe Harbor Protection for Rebates Involving Prescription Pharmaceuticals and Creation of New Safe Harbor Protection for Certain Point-of-Sale Reductions in Price on Prescription Pharmaceuticals and Certain Pharmacy Benefit Manager Service Fees</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 2,340 (Feb. 6, 2019)	passim
Katie Dwyer, Risk & Insurance, <i>The PBM Evolution</i> (Nov. 2, 2015) < https://tinyurl.com/dwyer-pbm >	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Henry C. Eickelberg, et al., Am. Health Policy Inst., <i>The Prescription Drug Supply Chain “Black Box”—How it Works and Why You Should Care</i> (2015) < https://tinyurl.com/eickelberg >	13
Madelaine A. Feldman, M.D., The Center Square, <i>Op-Ed: Debate over pharmacy benefit managers a matter of price vs. cost</i> (June 27, 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/feldman-pbm >	17
Fortune 500 < https://fortune.com/fortune500/ >	11
Lisa L. Gill, <i>The Shocking Rise of Prescription Drug Prices</i> , Consumer Reports (Nov. 26, 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/gill-pbm >	21
Robert Goldberg, Center for Medicine in the Public Interest, <i>Drug Costs Driven by Rebates</i> < https://tinyurl.com/goldberg-pbm >	16, 20
Health Affairs, Health Policy Brief, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers</i> (Sept. 14, 2017) < https://tinyurl.com/health-affairs-pbm >	10
<i>In re Express Scripts, Inc., Assurance of Voluntary Compliance and Discontinuance</i> (entered May 27, 2008) < https://tinyurl.com/express-scripts-pbm >	24
Ltr. from David A. Balto on Behalf of Consumer Action to Federal Trade Commission (Dec. 6, 2017) < https://tinyurl.com/balto-ltr > passim	
Jonathan E. Levitt, et al., Frier Levitt, <i>Cautionary Tale: Plan Sponsors Losing Manufacturer Rebate Dollars to PBMs through Rebate Aggregators</i> (Apr. 15, 2021) < https://tinyurl.com/pbm-rebate-aggregator >	16
<i>Lowering Prescription Drug Prices: Deconstructing the Drug Supply Chain: Hearing Before the House Energy & Comm. Health Subcomm.</i> , 116 Cong., at (May 9, 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/house-pbm-hearing >	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mark Meador, <i>Squeezing the Middlemen: Ending Underhanded Dealing in the Pharmacy Benefit Management Industry Through Regulation</i> , 20 <i>Annals of Health Law</i> 77 (2011)	13
Nat'l Prescription Coverage Coalition, <i>Express Scripts Lawsuit Should Raise Everyone's Eyebrows</i> < https://tinyurl.com/npcc-pbm >	15
Ohio Auditor of State, <i>Auditor's Report: Pharmacy Benefit Managers Take Fees of 31% on Generic Drugs Worth \$208M in One-Year Period</i> (Aug. 16, 2018) < https://tinyurl.com/ohio-auditor-pbm >	7
Pa. Dep't of the Auditor General, <i>Auditor General DePasquale Calls on Senate to Join Fight for Lower Prescription Costs by Passing Bills to Increase Oversight of PBMs</i> (Jan. 23, 2020) < https://tinyurl.com/pa-pbm-audit >	7
S. Pociask, Real Clear Health, <i>You Can Blame Pharmacy Benefit Managers for Higher Drug Prices</i> (Mar. 28, 2017) < https://tinyurl.com/pociask-pbm >	18
<i>Policy and Technical Changes to the Medicare Advantage, Medicare Cost Plan, Medicare Fee-for Service, the Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Programs, and the PACE Program</i> , 82 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 56,336 (Nov. 28, 2017)	19
D.M. Quato, et al., <i>JAMA Network Open, Association Between Pharmacy Closures and Adherence to Cardiovascular Medications Among Older US Adults</i> (Apr. 19, 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/quato-pbm >	23
Stephen W. Schondeleyer, et al., <i>AARP Policy Institute, Trends in Retail Prices of Prescription Drugs Widely Used by Older Americans: 2006 to 2015 at AARP Policy Institute</i> (Dec. 2017) < https://tinyurl.com/aarp-policy-pbm >	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Neeraj Sood, Ph.D, et al., Leonard D. Schaeffer Ctr. for Health Policy & Economics, <i>The Association Between Drug Rebates and List Prices</i> (Feb. 11 2020) < https://tinyurl.com/sood-pbm >	16, 17, 19
Lucas Sullivan, et al., Columbus Dispatch, <i>Ohio leads way as states take on ‘pharmacy benefit manager’ middlemen</i> < https://tinyurl.com/columbus-pbm >	11
Lucas Sullivan, et al., Columbus Dispatch, <i>West Virginia a possible model for cheaper prescription drug prices</i> (Dec. 10, 2019).....	11, 24
Testimony of Kenneth Frazier, Chairman and CEO, Merck < https://tinyurl.com/merck-pbm >	20
Aaron Vandervelde, et al., Berkeley Research Group, <i>The pharmaceutical supply chain: gross expenditures realized by stakeholders</i>	20
Arlene Weintraub, Fierce Pharma, <i>Shire, Pfizer antitrust lawsuits could rewrite the rules for formulary contracts: report</i> (Oct. 10, 2017).....	13
Wharton Public Policy Initiative, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Management: How the Middlemen Have Leverage in the U.S. Healthcare System</i> (Aug. 7, 2019)	16
